

# 07-1737-ag

07-2011-ag, and 07-5141-ag (Consolidated)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

GREEN ISLAND POWER AUTHORITY AND ADIRONDACK HYDRO  
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR

HOLLY E. CAFER  
ATTORNEY

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426

March 27, 2008

FINAL BRIEF: May 5, 2008

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, DISPOSITION BELOW .....	3
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
B. The Commission’s Hydroelectric Licensing Proceedings.....	7
C. Green Island’s Late Intervention And Proposed Alternative .....	10
D. The Commission’s Licensing Orders .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. ADIRONDACK LACKS STANDING AND GREEN ISLAND HAS STANDING ONLY TO CHALLENGE THE COMMISSION’S DENIAL OF ITS INTERVENTION .....	19
A. Green Island Is Not A Party And Therefore May Challenge Only The Commission’s Denial Of Its Intervention .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
B. Adirondack Lacks Standing Because It Has Not Demonstrated An Injury-In-Fact Arising From The Commission’s Orders .....	20
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED ITS REGULATIONS IN DENYING GREEN ISLAND’S LATE INTERVENTION.....	26
A. The Commission Reasonably Applied Its Regulations And Precedent Governing Late Interventions .....	27
B. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted Its Regulations And Determined That Additional Public Notices Were Not Required.....	32
IV. THE COMMISSION SATISFIED ITS RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE FPA AND NEPA BY FULLY CONSIDERING THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES .....	39
A. The Commission Considered All Required Public Interest Factors In Issuing A New License For The School Street Project.....	39
B. The Commission Satisfied FPA And NEPA Standards For The Consideration Of Reasonable Alternatives.....	44
1. The Cohoes Falls Projects Is Legally Barred .....	46
2. The Commission Reasonably Determined That It Need Not Consider The Cohoes Falls Project As An Alternative.....	49
a. The Commission Satisfied The FPA And NEPA By Considering A Range of Alternatives.....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

- b. The FPA Does Not Mandate Consideration Of The Cohoes Falls Project As An Alternative..... 51
      - c. NEPA Does Not Mandate Consideration Of The Cohoes Falls Project As An Alternative..... 54
    - C. The Commission’s Relicensing Decision Otherwise Satisfied The Requirements of NEPA And The FPA ..... 56
      - 1. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Petitioners’ Repeated Efforts To Put The Cohoes Falls Project Before The Commission ..... 56
      - 2. The Commission Reasonably Determined That NEPA Does Not Require A Supplement To The Final Environmental Assessment ..... 59
  - V. SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE NEW LICENSE ..... 62
    - A. The Commission’s Judgment That The School Street Project Is Properly Sized Is Supported By Substantial Evidence..... 62
    - B. The Fish Protection Measures Required By The New License Are Supported By Substantial Evidence And Are Subject To Extensive Monitoring..... 63
    - C. The Habitat and Minimum Flow Conditions Are Supported By Substantial Evidence ..... 65

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
D. The License Terms and Conditions Adequately Address Construction-Related Concerns And Water Quality.....	67
E. The Commission Otherwise Complied With Its Regulations .....	69
CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allegheny Elec. Coop, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 922 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	67
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	7, 18, 56
<i>B&amp;G Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	63
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	41
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	46
<i>Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19, 54
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	18-19, 32, 62
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>City of New Martinsville v. FERC</i> , 102 F.3d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	58
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>City of Orrville v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	2, 20, 22-24, 26, 28, 32
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. FPC</i> , 237 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1956) .....	51, 53
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	58-59, 67
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Leavitt</i> , 428 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	19, 38
<i>Covelo Indian Community v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	20, 32
<i>Erie-Niagara Rail Steering Comm. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 247 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	27-28, 30
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946) .....	5
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>Friends of the Ompompanoosuc v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1549 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	18, 49, 54-55, 60, 62, 65
<i>Hydro Investors v. FERC</i> , 351 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Krauss v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 4083 (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2008).....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 945 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	65
<i>LaFleur v. Whitman</i> , 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	18, 20-22, 24-25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	21, 24, 26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	18, 60-61
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	18
<i>Municipal Elec. Ass'n of Mass. v. FPC</i> , 414 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	41
<i>National Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	60
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	45-46
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	52
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	54
<i>North Carolina Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 653 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	42
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	27, 60
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	23-24
<i>Price Road Neighborhood Ass’n v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	60, 61
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes</i> , 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	46
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	7, 61
<i>Scenic Hudson Pres. Conference v. FPC</i> , 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	19, 20, 51-54
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 121 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , 60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Udall v. FPC</i> , 387 U.S. 428 (1967).....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>University of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	46
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	7
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	55-56
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	25
<i>Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20-21
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Erie Boulevard, L.P.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2006).....	4, 13, 25-31, 33, 35, 45, 51-54, 56-57
<i>Erie Boulevard, L.P.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,101 (2007).....	4, 8-11, 14, 22, 26-27, 31-33, 36, 39, 42-44, 50, 51, 57, 61-66, 68-69
<i>Erie Boulevard, L.P.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,196 (2007).....	4, 13
<i>Erie Boulevard, L.P.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2007) .....	4, 14, 20
<i>Erie Boulevard, L.P.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,267 (2007).....	5, 14-15, 21-23, 33-37, 39-42, 45, 48-50, 52-55, 57-63, 65-69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: PAGE**

*Green Island Power Auth.*,  
 110 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2005), *reh’g denied*,  
 110 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2005), *petition for review dismissed*,  
*Green Island Power Auth. v. FERC*,  
 No. 05-1170 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 14, 2005) .....3-4, 10, 47-48

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.*,  
 41 FPC 772 (1969)..... 7

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.*,  
 43 FERC ¶ 61,015 (1988) ..... 53

*Niagara Mohawk and Erie Boulevard Hydropower, L.P.*,  
 88 FERC ¶ 62,082 (1999) ..... 9, 69

*Palisades Irrigation District*,  
 34 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1986) ..... 29-30

*Southern Co. Servs.*,  
 87 FERC ¶ 61,416 (1999) ..... 29

**STATUTES: PAGE**

Administrative Procedure Act

    5 U.S.C. § 702..... 2

    5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 18

Clean Water Act

    Section 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Federal Power Act	
Section 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e) .....	5, 39-41, 44, 67
Section 4(f), 16 U.S.C. § 797(f) .....	5
Section 5, 16 U.S.C. § 798 .....	5
Section 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799 .....	10, 47
Section 10(a), 16 U.S.C. § 803 .....	44, 66
Section 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1) .....	6, 39-43, 59
Section 10(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(2) .....	43
Section 10(j), 16 U.S.C. § 803(j) .....	66
Section 15(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(1) .....	7
Section 15(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(2) .....	6, 39-40, 43
Section 15(a)(3), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(3) .....	41, 44
Section 15(c)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 808(c)(1) .....	6-7, 10, 47-48, 52, 55, 59
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a) .....	14
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) .....	2, 18-20
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) .....	54
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E) .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 C.F.R. § 4.34(b) .....	66
18 C.F.R. § 4.35(e)(4).....	33, 36
18 C.F.R. § 4.35(f)(1)(i) .....	33, 35
18 C.F.R. § 16.9(b)(1) .....	6
18 C.F.R. § 16.9(b)(3) .....	33
18 C.F.R. § 16.13(a) .....	39
18 C.F.R. pt. 380.....	52
18 C.F.R. § 385.214(d).....	28, 32
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1).....	60
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b).....	54
